



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1207/2022**

SHRIMATI GUPTA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. C.M. Grover, Ms. Payal
Budhiraja, Advs.

versus

DEEPAK GUPTA AND ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Gupta, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

13.02.2024

%

1. Process fee not filed for service of respondent no. 1.
2. Learned counsel for respondent no. 2 submits that he does not wish to file any reply. Learned counsel also submits that the petitioner is not deliberately serving respondent no. 1, in connivance with respondent no. 1, whereas respondent no. 2 is suffering the status quo order passed by this Court vide order dated 11.11.2022, which is refuted on behalf of the petitioner.
3. Issue fresh notice to respondent no. 1 by way of last opportunity through all permissible modes including via approved courier service. Let respondent no. 1 be also served by way of affixation.
4. List on 27.05.2024.
5. Interim order(s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

SHALINDER KAUR, J.

FEBRUARY 13, 2024 / SU